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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

IMPORTANT 
SAFEGUARDS
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING.
• This product is for household use.
When using electrical products, especially when children 
are present, basic safety precautions should always be 
followed, including the following:

DANGER:
To reduce the risk of electrocution:
• Do not place or store product where it can fall or be 

pulled into a tub or sink.
• Do not handle the user supplied USB wall charger with 

wet hands.
• Do not place or drop the device or user supplied USB 

wall charger into water or other liquid.
• Check the charging cord and user supplied USB wall 

charger for damage before the first use and during the 
life of the product.

WARNING:
To reduce the risk of burns, electrocution, fire, 
or injury to persons:

• This appliance is not intended for use by 
persons (including children) with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities, 
or lack of experience and knowledge, 
unless they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of the appliance 
by a person responsible for their safety.

• This appliance can be used by children 
aged from 8 years and above and 
persons with reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities or lack of experience 
and knowledge if they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning 
use of the appliance in a safe way and 
understand the hazards involved.

• Children should be supervised to ensure 
that they do not play with the appliance.

• Use this product only as indicated in these instructions or 
as recommended by your dental professional.

• Only use tips and accessories recommended by  
Water Pik, Inc.

• Never operate this product if it has a 
damaged cord or external power supply, 
if it is not working properly, if it has been 
dropped or damaged, or dropped into any 
liquid. Contact your local distributor which 
can be found at www.waterpik.com/intl.

• Keep the charging cord and user supplied USB wall 
charger away from heated surfaces.

• Never drop or insert any object into any opening or hose.
• Do not use outdoors or operate where aerosol (spray) 

products are being used or where oxygen is  
being administered.

• Do not expose the battery or appliance to  
excessive temperatures.

• A user supplied USB-A wall charger (power adapter), 
safety certified (IPX4, Class II) and with a rated output of 
5.0 VDC, 1.0 A Max must be used to charge this device.

• Do not plug this device into a voltage system that is 
different from the voltage system specified on the 
device or charger.

• Unplug USB wall charger when not in use.
• Do not use the water flosser for more than five minutes 

in each two hour period.
• Do not direct water under the tongue, into the ear, 

nose or other delicate areas. This product is capable of 
producing pressures that may cause serious damage in 
these areas.

• Do not direct water into the nose or ear. The potentially 
deadly amoeba, Naegleria fowleri, may be present in 
some tap water or unchlorinated well water and may be 
fatal if directed into the nose or ear.

• If your physician advises you to receive antibiotic 
premedication before dental procedures, you should 
consult your dental professional before using this 
product or any other oral hygiene aid.
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SAVE THESE 
INSTRUCTIONS

• Fill reservoir with warm water or other dental 
professional recommended solutions only.

• Do not use iodine, saline (salt solution), or water insoluble 
concentrated essential oils in this product. Use of these 
can reduce performance and will shorten the life of  
the product.

• If the Pik Pocket™ tip (not included in all models) 
separates from the shaft for any reason, discard tip and 
shaft and replace with a new Pik Pocket™ tip.

• Remove any oral jewelry prior to use of this product.
• Do not use if you have an open wound on your tongue or 

in your mouth.
• There are no consumer serviceable electrical parts in 

this product and it does not require maintenance.
• Remove charging cord from the unit and replace 

charging port cover prior to filling the reservoir.

• If the supply cord is damaged, it must be 
replaced by a special cord or assembly 
available from the manufacturer or its 
service agent.
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PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

Charging Cable 
20033894-2 White

*Replace Every 3 months  **Replace Every 6 months
Replacement tips may be purchased from your local distributor which can 
be found at www.waterpik.com/intl .

1. Power handle
2. Power/pressure switch
3. Battery charge indicator
4. Charge port/cover
5. Tip
6. Tip eject button
7. Reservoir fill door
8. Reservoir

1

8

4

7

5

3

2

6

NOT ALL TIPS INCLUDED IN ALL MODELS

TIPS
A. Orthodontic Tip* 
 - Braces/General use
B. Pik Pocket™ Tip* 
 - Periodontal pockets/Furcations
C. Plaque Seeker™ Tip* 
 - Implants/Crowns/Bridges/ 
  Retainers/General use

D. Classic Jet Tip** 
 - General use
E. Tongue Cleaner** 
 - Fresher breath
F. Travel Plug 
 - Keeps excess water from 
  draining out while traveling

SYMBOLS GLOSSARY 
(Not all symbols apply to all products)

Explanation of symbols used on Water Pik, Inc. product labels and packaging. Applicable symbols for a specific product are found on that product ’s labels and packaging.

Symbol Definition Symbol Definition Symbol Definition Symbol Definition

Refer to instruction manual Detachable Power Supply
Do not use this device in a shower, 
bathtub and do not immerse in any liquid.

Regulatory Compliance Mark

Manufacturer Direct Current (DC) Voltage Product contains a lithium ion battery Separate collection for waste electrical 
and electronic equipment.

IPX7 or IPX4 Ingress Protection Code Alternating Current (AC) Voltage CE marking of conformity Contains a recyclable Li-ion battery

IEC Class I I Equipment Do not immerse this device in any liquid. UK Conformity Assessed Contains a recyclable Ni-MH battery
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PREPARING THE UNIT

Charging Unit Prior to First Use
Connect the USB charging cable to the unit (USB-C) and then to the USB wall charger (USB-A). Then plug the USB 
wall charger into the power outlet and charge unit for approximately 4 hours.

Note: Refer to the IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS section for required USB wall charger specifications.

Always ensure USB plugs and USB ports are clean and dry before connecting.

LED will glow as it charges. LED stays lit when fully charged until USB cable is unplugged from the device. LED 
blinks 8 times once you are finished flossing and if the battery is below 30%. 

  NOTE: Make sure unit is dry before opening weathercap and connecting the charger.  
  Replace the weathercap after charging and ensure it ’s fully seated  
  (flush with the outside surface of the handle).

Filling the Reservoir
Before filling, disconnect charging cable and replace charging port cover. Lift flip top on reservoir and fill with 
lukewarm water.

Inserting and Removing Tips
Insert tip into the center of the knob at the top of the water flosser handle. Press firmly until the tip clicks into 
place. To remove the tip from the handle, press the tip eject button and pull tip from the handle. 

CAUTION: DO NOT PRESS TIP EJECT BUTTON WHILE UNIT IS RUNNING.

Adjusting the Pressure Setting
You can adjust the pressure setting on your water flosser by simply sliding the pressure/power switch on the 
handle. Slide power switch up 1 click for Low (l) pressure and 2 clicks for High (ll) pressure. 

Start with the lowest setting and increase to your liking.

Recommended Technique
Lean low over sink and place tip in mouth. Aim the tip toward gumline, and turn the unit ON (I). For best results, 
start with the back teeth and work toward the front teeth. Glide tip along gumline and pause briefly between 
teeth. Continue until you have cleaned the inside and outside of both the upper and lower teeth. Direct the jet 
stream at a 90-degree angle to your gumline. Slightly close lips to avoid splashing but allow water to flow freely 
from mouth into the sink. Keep unit upright during use for best results.

When Finished
Turn the unit OFF (O). Empty any liquid left in the reservoir. If desired, the reservoir may be removed from the 
power handle by simply pulling down on the reservoir to remove.

GETTING STARTED

Eject

Insert

Fil l

High

Low

Off

USB wall charger is not 
standard accessory 
with this  
appliance.

Remove
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CLEANING AND TROUBLESHOOTING YOUR WATERPIK™ WATER FLOSSER

Using Mouthwash and Other Solutions
Your Waterpik™ water flosser can be used to deliver mouthwash and antibacterial solutions. For ease of adding 
other solutions remove the reservoir (see “When Finished” section) and add from top opening on reservoir. If you 
are adding additional water you may replace the reservoir and fill reservoir fully with the fill door. After using any 
special solution, rinse unit to prevent clogging by partially filling reservoir with warm water and running unit with 
tip pointed into sink until unit is empty. 

Cleaning
Never immerse unit in water. Before cleaning, unplug from the electrical outlet. Clean the product when necessary 
by using a soft cloth and mild non-abrasive cleanser to wipe exterior. The water reservoir is removable for easy 
cleaning and is top rack dishwasher safe. It is recommended that the reservoir is removed and cleaned weekly.

Removing Hard Water Deposits / General Cleaning
Hard water deposits may build up in your unit, depending on the mineral content of your water. If left unattended, 
it can hinder performance. Cleaning internal parts: add 1 tablespoon of white vinegar to a full reservoir of warm 
water. Point the handle and tip into sink. Turn unit ON and run until reservoir is empty. Rinse by repeating with a full 
reservoir of clean warm water.

This process should be done every 1 to 3 months to ensure optimal performance.

NOTE: NOT ALL TIPS INCLUDED WITH ALL MODELS.

SPECIALTY TIP USAGE
Pik Pocket™ Tip
The Pik Pocket™ tip is specifically designed to deliver water or anti-bacterial solutions deep into periodontal 
pockets. To use the Pik Pocket™ tip, set the unit to the lowest pressure setting. Place the soft tip against a tooth 
at a 45-degree angle and gently place the tip under the gumline, into the pocket. Turn the unit on and continue 
tracing along the gumline.

Orthodontic Tip
To use the orthodontic tip, gently glide tip along gumline, pausing briefly to lightly brush area between teeth and 
all around orthodontic bracket, before proceeding to the next tooth.

Tongue Cleaner Tip
Set to lowest pressure setting, place tip in the center/middle of your tongue about half way back. Pull forward with 
light pressure. Increase pressure as you prefer.

Plaque Seeker™ Tip
To use the Plaque Seeker™ tip, place the tip close to the teeth so that the bristles are gently touching the teeth. 
Gently glide tip along gumline, pausing briefly between teeth to gently brush and allow the water to flow between 
the teeth.

Remove
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Battery Care

If the water flosser is to be stored for an extended period of time (six months or more), be sure to fully charge it 
prior to storage. Do not expose the battery or appliance to excessive temperatures.

Battery Disposal/Recycling
This product contains a rechargeable lithium ion battery. The battery is not replaceable. At the end of product 
life, do not dispose of in household garbage or recycling bins. Please recycle at your nearest recycling center or 
take to hazardous waste collection point to comply with local and state regulations. 
Dispose of used battery promptly. Keep away from children. Do not disassemble and do not dispose of in fire. 
Please contact your local waste administrative department for any questions.

Note: The rechargeable battery is not replaceable, remove only at end of product life. This process is not 
reversible and voids the product warranty.

Battery Removal

To remove the rechargeable battery for recycling, please discharge the battery fully before removing. Observe 
basic safety precautions when you follow the procedure below. Be sure to protect your eyes, hands, fingers and 
surface on which you work.

1 . Remove reservoir and wrap unit in towel. Hit with hammer until lower cover comes off. 
2. Pull out battery, cut wires. Cut battery wires one at a time.

WARNING:
DO NOT cut both battery wires at the same time. 
DO NOT disassemble, puncture, hit, squeeze or throw the battery into fire.

WARRANTY INFORMATIONBATTERY CARE, BATTERY DISPOSAL/RECYCLING AND BATTERY REMOVAL

Service Maintenance

Waterpik™ water flossers have no consumer-serviceable  
electrical items and do not require routine service maintenance.  
For all parts and accessories, contact your local distributor at  
www.waterpik.com/intl. Refer to the serial and model numbers in all 
correspondence. These numbers are located on the bottom of your 
unit. Still have questions? Contact your local distributor which can be 
found at www.waterpik.com/intl.

Water Pik, Inc. warrants to the original consumer of this new product 
that it is free from defects in materials and workmanship for 2 years 
from the date of purchase. Consumer will be required to submit 
the original purchase receipt as proof of purchase date and 
if requested, the entire product, to support a warranty claim. 
Water Pik, Inc. will replace the product, provided the product has not 
been abused, misused, altered or damaged after purchase, was 
used according to instructions, and was used only with accessories 
or consumable parts approved by Water Pik, Inc. Installation is the 
responsibility of the consumer and is not covered by the warranty. 
This limited warranty excludes accessories or consumable parts such 

as tips, etc. Use with improper voltage will damage product and 
VOID warranty. This warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may 
also have other rights that vary, depending on the law in your place 
of residence.

WATER PIK INC. DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED 
WARRANTIES TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW INCLUDING, BUT 
NOT LIMITED TO, ALL WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND 
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES 
ARE LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. SOME 
STATES OR PROVINCES MAY NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW 
LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE MAY NOT 
APPLY TO YOU.

Remove
2

1
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WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN

WICHTIGE SICHERH-
EITSVORKEHRUNGEN
LESEN SIE VOR DER BENUTZUNG DES  
GERÄTS DIE GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG 
SORGFÄLTIG DURCH.
• Dieses Gerät ist für den Haushaltsgebrauch bestimmt.
Bei der Verwendung von Elektrogeräten sind grundsätzliche 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen zu beachten; insbesondere, wenn 
Kinder in der Nähe sind. Diese umfassen:

VORSICHT LEBENSGEFAHR:
Zur Reduzierung der Verletzungsgefahr:
• Platzieren oder lagern Sie das Gerät nicht in einer Weise, 

dass es in ein Waschbecken oder eine Badewanne fallen 
oder gezogen werden kann.

• Fassen Sie das USB-Ladegerät nicht mit nassen  
Händen an.

• Platzieren Sie das Gerät oder USB-Ladegerät nicht in 
Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten und lassen Sie nicht 
darin fallen.

• Berprüfen Sie das Ladekabel und das USB-Ladegerät 
vor der ersten Verwendung und während der 
Lebensdauer des Geräts auf Schäden.

WARNUNG:
Um das Risiko von Verbrennungen, 
Stromschlägen, Bränden oder 
Personenschäden zu reduzieren:

• Dieses Gerät darf nur dann von Personen 
(insbesondere Kindern) mit eingeschränkten 
körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen 
Fähigkeiten bzw. mangelnder Erfahrung 
oder Kenntnis benutzt werden, wenn diese 
von einer für sie verantwortlichen Person 
beaufsichtigt werden oder in der Nutzung 
des Geräts unterwiesen wurden.

• Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 
Jahren und Personen mit eingeschränkten 
physischen, sensorischen oder mentalen 

Fähigkeiten, sowie mangelnder Erfahrung 
oder Kenntnis genutzt werden, wenn sie 
unter Beobachtung sind oder Ihnen eine 
Einweisung in Bezug auf die Nutzung des 
Geräts auf eine sichere Weise gegeben 
wurde und sie die Gefahren verstanden 
verstehen.

• Bei Kindern empfiehlt sich die Aufsicht durch 
Erwachsene, um zu verhindern, dass das 
Gerät als Spielzeug benutzt wird.

• Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nur entsprechend 
den Angaben in dieser Anleitung oder gemäß den 
Empfehlungen Ihres Zahnarztes.

• Nutzen Sie ausschließlich von Water Pik, Inc. empfohlene 
Aufsätze und Zubehör.

• Nutzen Sie das Gerät niemals, wenn es 
ein beschädigtes Kabel oder Netzteil hat, 
es nicht ordnungsgemäß läuft, es fallen 
gelassen wurde, beschädigt oder in 

eine Flüssigkeit gefallen ist. Kontaktieren 
Sie Ihren lokalen Händler, der auf www.
waterpik.com/intl zu finden ist.

• Halten Sie das Ladekabel und das USBLadegerät von 
heißen Oberflächen fern.

• Lassen Sie niemals etwas in eine Öffnung oder den 
Schlauch fallen und stecken Sie niemals etwas rein.

• Nicht im Freien nutzen oder dort, wo Aerosol- Produkte 
(Sprays) verwendet werden oder wo Sauerstoff 
verabreicht wird.

• Setzen Sie weder Batterie, noch Gerätschaften hohen 
Temperaturen aus.

• Ein vom Nutzer beschaffenes USB-A Wandladegerät 
(Netzteil), sicherheitszertifiziert (IPX4, Klasse II) mit 
einer Nennleisten von 5.0 VDC, 1.0 A max, muss benutzt 
werden um dieses Gerät aufzuladen.

• Schließen Sie das Gerät nicht an eine andere Spannung 
als die auf dem Gerät oder dem Ladegerät angegebene 
Spannung an.

• USB Wandladegerät ausstecken, wenn nicht  
in Benutzung.
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• Falls sich die Pik Pocket™ Düse (nicht in allen Modellen 
enthalten) aus irgendeinem Grund vom Schaft löst, 
entsorgen Sie Düse und Schaft und ersetzen Sie die Pik 
Pocket™ Düse mit einer neuen.

• Entfernen Sie jeden Mundschmuck, bevor Sie dieses 
Gerät verwenden.

• Niemals bei offenen Wunden auf der Zunge oder im 
Mund benutzen.

• In diesem Gerät sind keine Teile enthalten, die vom 
Verbraucher gewartet werden müssen und es ist keine 
Wartung erforderlich.

• Ladekabel vom Gerät entfernen und mit 
Ladeanschlussabdeckung ersetzen, bevor Sie den  
Tank füllen.

• Falls das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, muss 
es durch ein spezielles Kabel oder einen 
Kabelsatz ersetzt werden, den Sie vom 
Hersteller oder dessen Servicevertretung 
beziehen können.

BEWAHREN SIE DIESE
ANLEITUNG AUF

• Nutzen Sie dieses Gerät für maximal 5 Minuten in einem 
Zeitraum von zwei Stunden.

• Wasser nicht in Richtung unter der Zunge, in die Ohren, 
Nase oder andere empfindliche Stellen strahlen. Dieses 
Produkt ist fähig Druck zu erzeugen, der an diesen 
Stellen ernsthafen Schaden zufügen kann.

• Wasser nicht in Richtung Nase oder Ohr strahlen. Die 
potenziell tödliche Amöbe Naegleria fowleri kann 
in manchen Leitungswassern oder ungechlorten 
Brunnenwassern vorhanden sein und kann tödlich sein, 
wenn diese in Nase oder Ohr gelangt.

• Falls Ihr Arzt oder Kardiologe Ihnen vor einer 
zahnärztlichen Behandlung zu einer Prämedikation mit 
Antibiotika geraten hat, sollten Sie vor der Verwendung 
dieses Geräts oder sonstiger Mundhygienemaßnahmen 
Ihren Zahnarzt konsultieren.

• Füllen Sie den Tank nur mit warmem Wasser oder einer 
anderen, von Ihrem Zahnarzt empfohlenen Lösung.

• In diesem Gerät kein Jod, keine Saline (Kochsalzlösung) 
oder wasserunlösliche, konzentrierte ätherische Öle 
verwenden. Eine Verwendung dieser kann die Leistung 
des Geräts einschränken und führt zu einer verkürzten 
Lebensdauer des Geräts.
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PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG

Ladekabel 
20033894-2 weiß

**Alle 3 Monate ersetzen **Alle 6 Monate ersetzen
Ersatz-Düsen können von Ihrem lokalen Händler erworben werden.  
Zu finden auf www.waterpik.com/intl

1. Power-Griff
2. An/Aus/Druck Schalter
3. Batterieladeanzeige
4. Ladeanschluss/ 
 -abdeckung
5. Jet-Düse
6. Düsenauswurftaste
7. Wassertank-Füllklappe
8. Wassertank

1

8

4

7

5

3

2

6

NICHT ALLE AUFSÄTZE SIND BEI ALLEN 
MODELLEN ENTHALTEN

GLOSSAR DER VERWENDETEN SYMBOLE 
(Nicht alle Symbole gelten für alle Produkte.)

Erläuterung der auf den Produktetiketten und Verpackungen von Water Pik, Inc. vorkommenden Symbole. Die für ein bestimmtes Produkt geltenden Symbole finden Sie auf den Etiketten und der Verpackung des jeweiligen Produkts.

Zeichen Bedeutung Zeichen Bedeutung Zeichen Bedeutung Zeichen Bedeutung

siehe Gebrauchsanweisung abnehmbares Netzteil
Gerät nicht unter der Dusche oder in 
der Badewanne benutzen und nicht in 
Flüssigkeiten eintauchen.

RCM-Kennzeichen für die Einhaltung von 
Vorschriften in Australien und Neuseeland

Hersteller Gleichstrom
Produkt enthält einen wiederaufladbaren 
Lithium Ion Akku

Nicht im Hausmüll entsorgen.

IPX7 or IPX4 IP-Schutzart Wechselstrom CE-Konformitätskennzeichnung
Enthält einen recycelbaren  
Lithium-Ionen-Akku.

Gerät der IEC-Klasse II Gerät nicht in Flüssigkeiten eintauchen. UK-Konformität geprüft
Enthält einen recycelbaren  
Nickel-Metallhydrid-Akku.

DÜSEN
A. Orthodontische-Düse* 
 - Zahnspangen/Allgemeiner 
  Gebrauch
B. Pik-Pocket™  
 Subgingivaldüse* 
 - Parodontaltaschen/Furkationen
C. Plaque Seeker™ Tip* 
 - Implantate/Kronen/Brücken/ 
  Zahnspangen/Allgemeiner 
  Gebrauch

D. Düsenaufs.tze Classic** 
 - Allgemeiner Gebrauch
E. Zungenreiniger** 
 - Frischerer Atem
F. Reise-Verschlussstecker 
 - Verhindert, dass  
  überschüssiges Wasser  
  unterwegs ausläuft
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GERÄT EINSCHALTEN
Aufladen des Gerätes vor dem ersten Gebrauch
Verbinden Sie das USB Ladekabel mit der Einheit (USB-C) und dann mit dem USB Netzteil (USB-A). Dann  
stecken Sie das Netzteil in Ihren Stromstecker und laden für ca. 4 Stunden.
Hinweis: Richten Sie sich an die Sektion "Wichtige Sicherheitsvorkehrungen" für die erforderlichen  
USB Netzteil Spezifikationen.
Stellen Sie immer sicher, dass USB Stecker und USB Anschlüsse sauber und trocken sind, bevor Sie  
diese verbinden.
LED leuchtet solange das Gerät lädt. LED bleibt beleuchtet wenn es voll aufgeladen ist bis das USB Kabel  
vom Gerät ausgesteckt wird. LED blinkt 8 mal sobald Sie fertig mit der Munddusche sind und wenn die Batterie 
unter 30% fällt.
  Hinweis: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät trocken ist, bevor sie Ladeanschlussabdeckung  
  entfernen und mit dem Ladegerät verbinden. Stecken Sie die Ladeanschlussabdeckung wieder  
  an und stellen Sie sicher, dass diese vollumfänglich sitzt (ebenmäßig mit der Fläche des Griffs).

Füllen des Wassertanks
Vor dem Befüllen, trennen Sie das Gerät vom Ladekabel und ersetzen es mit der Ladeanschlussabdeckung. 
Heben Sie den Klappdeckel an und fülen Sie mit lauwarmen Wasser auf.

Aufstecken und Abziehen der Düsen
Stecken Sie den Düsenaufsatz in die Öffnung oben am Handteil des Geräts. Drücken Sie fest zu, bis der Aufsatz 
hörbar einrastet. Um den Aufsatz wieder abzunehmen, betätigen Sie die Auswurftaste und ziehen Sie den 
Aufsatz ab.
VORSICHT: BETÄTIGEN SIE DIE AUSWURFTASTE NUR, WENN DAS GERÄT NICHT IN BETRIEB IST.

Anpassen der Druckeinstellung
Sie können die Druckeinstellungen an Ihrer Munddusche einfach durch schieben des Druck- und Netzschalters am 
Griff einstellen. EInmal hochschieben für niedrigen (I) Druck und 2 mal für hohen (II) Druck.

Beginnen Sie mit der niedrigsten Einstellung und erhöhen Sie nach Bedarf.

Empfohlene Methode
Beugen Sie sich tief über das Waschbecken und führen Sie die Düse in den Mund ein. Richten Sie die Spitze auf 
die Zähne, und schalten Sie dann das Gerät AN (I). Um das bestmögliche Ergebnis zu erzielen, beginnen Sie 
mit den Backenzähnen und arbeiten sich zu den Schneidezähnen vor. Gleiten Sie mit der Spitze am Zahnfleisch 
entlang und pausieren Sie kurz zwischen den Zähnen. Fahren Sie fort, bis Sie sowohl die Innen- als auch die 
Außenseite der oberen und unteren Zähne gereinigt haben. Richten Sie den Düsenstrahl im 90-Grad-Winkel auf Ihr 
Zahnfleisch. Schließen Sie leicht die Lippen , um ein Spritzen zu vermeiden, aber lassen Sie das Wasser frei aus 
dem Mund ins Waschbecken laufen. Beste Ergebnisse werden erzielt, wenn Sie das Gerät während des Gebrauchs 
aufrecht halten.

Nach dem Gebrauch
Schalten Sie das Gerät AUS (O). Falls noch Flüssigkeit im Wassertank verblieben ist, leeren Sie diesen aus. Bei 
Bedarf können Sie den Wassertank dazu vom Gerät abnehmen, indem Sie ihn einfach nach unten ziehen.

INBETRIEBNAHME

Auswerfen

Aufstecken

Füllen

Hoch

Niedrig

Aus

USB Wandladegerät ist
nicht im Lieferumfang
enthalten.

Abnehmen
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HINWEIS: NICHT ALLE AUFSÄTZE SIND BEI ALLEN MODELLEN ENTHALTEN.

VERWENDUNG VON SPEZIAL-AUFSÄTZEN
Pik-Pocket™ - Subgingivaldüse
Die Pik-Pocket™-Subgingivaldüse ist speziell für die Verabreichung von Wasser oder antibakteriellen Lösungen tief 
in die Zahnfleischtaschen ausgelegt. Um die Pik-Pocket™-Subgingivaldüse zu verwenden, stellen Sie am Gerät 
den niedrigsten Druck ein. Drücken Sie die weiche Spitze im 45-Grad-Winkel gegen einen Zahn und schieben Sie 
die Spitze sanft unter den Zahnfleischrand in die Zahnfleischtasche. Schalten Sie das Gerät ein und fahren Sie mit 
der Bewegung am Zahnfleischrand entlang.

Orthodontische-Düse
Um die kieferorthopädische Düse zu verwenden, gleiten Sie mit der Düse sanft entlang des Zahnfleischrands. 
Pausieren Sie kurz, um den Bereich zwischen den Zähnen und um die Zahnspange leicht zu bürsten, ehe Sie mit 
dem nächsten Zahn fortfahren.

Zungenreiniger
Um die Spitze des Zungenreinigers zu verwenden, stellen Sie sie auf die niedrigste Druckeinstellung, platzieren 
Sie die Spitze in der Mitte Ihrer Zunge, etwa auf halbem Weg nach hinten, und starten Sie die Munddusche. 
Ziehen Sie das Gerät mit leichtem Druck nach vorn. Erhöhen Sie den Druck, wenn Sie mögen.

Plaque-Seeker™ Düse
Um die Plaque-Seeker™-Düse zu verwenden, platzieren Sie die Düse nahe an den Zähnen, sodass die Borsten 
leicht die Zähne berühren. Die Düse behutsam am Zahnfleischrand entlang gleiten lassen und kurz anhalten, um 
den Bereich zwischen den Zähnen behutsam mit den Borsten zu reinigen und das Wasser zwischen dieZähne 
fließen zu lassen.

REINIGUNG UND PROBLEMBEHEBUNG BEI IHRER WATERPIK™ MUNDDUSCHE

Verwendung von Mundwasser und anderen Lösungen
Sie können Ihre Waterpik™ Munddusche auch zur Anwendung von Mundwasser und antibakteriellen Lösungen 
nutzen. Nehmen Sie dazu den Wassertank der Einfachheit halber vom Gerät ab (siehe unter „Nach dem 
Gebrauch“) und füllen Sie die gewünschte Lösung von oben in den Tank ein. Falls Sie zusätzlich noch Wasser 
einfüllen wollen, können Sie den Tank wieder einsetzen und ihn dann wie gewohnt durch die Füll .ffnung füllen. 
Spülen Sie das Gerät nach der Verwendung einer solchen Lösung aus, um Verstopfungen zu vermeiden. Füllen 
Sie den Wassertank dazu zum Teil mit warmem Wasser. Halten Sie das Handteil dann mit dem Aufsatz ins 
Waschbecken gerichtet und lassen Sie es laufen, bis der Tank leer ist.

Reinigung
Tauchen Sie das Gerät niemals ins Wasser. Ziehen Sie vor jeder Reinigung den Netzstecker raus. Reinigen Sie das 
Gerät bei Bedarf mit einem weichen Lappen und einem milden, nichtscheuernden Reinigungsmittel von außen. 
Der Wassertank ist entfernbar für eine einfache Reinigung und ist spülmaschinenfest im oberen Fach.  
Wir empfehlen, den Tank einmal wöchentlich abzunehmen und zu reinigen.

Entfernung von durch hartem Wasser verursachte Ablagerungen/Allgemeine Reinigung
Je nach Härtegrad Ihres Leitungswassers können sich mineralische Ablagerungen an Ihrem Gerät bilden. 
Falls nichts dagegen unternommen wird, beeinträchtigt dies die Leistungsfähigkeit des Geräts. Füllen Sie den 
Wassertank zur Reinigung des Geräteinneren mit Warmwasser und fügen 1 Esslöffel weißen Essig hinzu. Halten Sie 
das Handteil dann mit dem Aufsatz ins Waschbecken gerichtet, schalten Sie das Gerät EIN und fügen Sie Sie es 
laufen, bis der Wassertank leer ist. Spülen Sie nach, indem Sie den Vorgang mit warmem Wasser wiederholen.

Um die optimale Leistungsfähigkeit Ihres Geräts aufrechtzuerhalten, sollte diese Grundreinigung alle 1 bis 3 
Monate durchgeführt werden.

Abnehmen
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Akkupflege
Wenn die Munddusche für eine längere Zeit eingelagert werden soll (6 Monate oder länger), stellen Sie sicher 
dass der Akku voll aufgeladen ist. Akku und Gerät nicht hohen Temperaturen aussetzen.

Batterieentsorgung / Recycling
Dieses Produkt enthält einen nicht tauschbaren wiederaufladbaren Lithium Ion Akku . Am Ende des 
Produktlebens nicht im Haushaltsmüll entsorgen. Bitte an nächstgelegenster Recycling-Stelle oder an 
entsprechender Sondermüll Annahmestelle entsorgen, um staatliche Vorschriften einzuhalten.
Entsorgen Sie verbrauchte Batterien umgehend. Von Kindern fernhalten. Nicht auseinanderbauen und nicht in 
Feuer entsorgen. Bitte kontaktieren Sie Ihre lokale Entsorgungsbehörde für jegliche Fragen.

Hinweis: Der wiederaufladbare Akku ist nicht austauschbarr, entfernen Sie Ihn nur am Ende des 
Produktlebens. Dieser Prozess ist nicht reversibel und erlischt die Produktgarantie.
Entsorgung des Akkus
Um den Akku für das Recycling zu entfernen, bitte entladen Sie ihn vollständig vor der Entfernung. Beachten Sie 
grundsätzliche Sicherheitsvorkehrungen wenn Sie untenstehender Prozedur folgen. Schützen Sie Ihre Augen, 
Hände, Finger und Oberflächen mit denen Sie arbeiten.

1 . Entfernen Sie den Wassertank und wickeln ihn in ein Tuch. Schlagen Sie mit einem Hammer bis  
 der untere Deckel ab ist. 
2. Ziehen Sie den Akku raus, trennen Sie die Kabel. Kabel nacheinander trennen.

ACHTUNG:
NICHT BEIDE AKKUKABEL GLEICHZEITIG TRENNEN.
NICHT DEN AKKU AUSEINANDERBAUEN, LÖCHERN, SCHLAGEN, QUETSCHEN ODER IN FEUER WERFEN.

GARANTIEINFORMATIONENBATTERIEWARTUNG, BATTERIEENTSORGUNG/RECYCLING, BATTERIEENTFERNUNG

Instandhaltung

Waterpik™ Mundduschen enthalten keine vom Verbraucher 
reparierbaren Komponenten und erfordern auch keine reguläre 
Wartung. Für alle Teile und Zubehör, kontaktieren Sie Ihren lokalen 
Händler auf www.waterpik.com/intl. Beziehen Sie sich auf die Serien- 
und Modellnummer in allen Korrespondenzen. Diese Nummern sind 
auf dem Boden Ihrer Einheit zu finden. Weitere Fragen? Kontaktieren 
Sie Ihren lokalen Händler auf www.waterpik.com/intl

Water Pik, Inc. gewährt dem Erstkäufer dieses Produkts ab 
Kaufdatum eine 2-Jahres- Garantie auf Material und Verarbeitung. 
Zur Durchsetzung eines Garantieanspruchs ist der Käufer 
verpflichtet, den ursprünglichen Kaufbeleg sowie auf Anfrage das 
gesamte Produkt einzureichen. Water Pik, Inc. verpflichtet sich, alle 
mangelhaften Produktteile nach unserem Ermessen zu reparieren 
oder zu ersetzen, sofern das Produkt nicht zweckentfremdet, 
unsachgemäß benutzt oder nach dem Kauf verändert oder 
beschädigt wurde sowie nur gemäß der Gebrauchsanleitung 
und nur mit von Water Pik, Inc. genehmigten Zubehörteilen und 
Verbrauchsmaterialien verwendet wurde. Die Installation liegt in der 
Verantwortung des Verbrauchers und wird nicht von der Garantie 
abgedeckt. Diese beschränkte Garantie schließt Zubehör oder 

Verbrauchsteile wie Aufsätze usw. aus. Die Verwendung mit falscher 
Spannung beschädigt das Produkt und führt zum Erlöschen der 
Garantie. Diese Garantie verleiht Ihnen bestimmte gesetzliche 
Rechte. Möglicherweise haben Sie auch andere Rechte, die je nach 
den Gesetzen an Ihrem Wohnort variieren.

SOWEIT GESETZLICH ZUGELASSEN, LEHNT WATER PIK, INC. 
JEGLICHE ANDERE GARANTIE AB, GLEICH OB AUSDRÜCKLICH 
ODER STILLSCHWEIGEND, EINSCHLIESSLICH, JEDOCH 
NICHT BESCHRÄNKT AUF, JEGLICHE GARANTIEN BEZÜGLICH 
GEBRAUCHSTAUGLICHKEIT UND EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN 
ZWECK. ALLE STILLSCHWEIGENDEN GARANTIEN SIND BEFRISTET 
AUF DIE ZEITDAUER DIESER BESCHRÄNKTEN GARANTIE. EINIGE 
STAATEN ODER PROVINZEN ERLAUBEN MÖGLICHERWEISE KEINE 
BEGRENZUNGEN DER DAUER EINER STILLSCHWEIGENDEN GARANTIE, 
DAHER GILT DAS VORGENANNTE MÖGLICHERWEISE NICHT FÜR SIE.Abnehmen
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MISES EN GARDE IMPORTANTES

MISES EN GARDE 
IMPORTANTES
LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT 
L’UTILISATION.
• Ce produit est destiné à un usage domestique.
Lors de l ’utilisation d’appareils électriques, surtout en 
présence d’enfants, des précautions fondamentales pour 
la sécurité doivent toujours être appliquées, dont les 
suivantes:

DANGER :
Pour réduire le risque d’électrocution :
• Ne placez pas ou ne rangez pas ce produit de sorte qu’il 

puisse tomber dans un bain ou un évier.
• Ne pas manipuler le chargeur USB fourni par l ’utilisateur 

avec des mains mouillées.
• Ne placez pas ou ne laissez pas tomber l ’appareil ou le 

chargeur mural USB fourni par l ’utilisateur dans l ’eau ou 
tout autre liquide.

• Vérifier l ’état du cable de chargement USB ainsi que du 
chargeur USB avant la première utilisation et au cours 
de la vie du produit.

AVERTISSEMENT :
Pour réduire le risque de brûlure, 
d’électrocution, d’incendie, ou de blessure  
aux personnes :

• Cet appareil n’est pas destiné à être utilisé 
par des personnes (y compris des enfants) 
dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles 
ou mentales sont réduites ou manquant 
d’expérience et de connaissances, à moins 
qu’elles ne soient surveillées ou qu’elles 
aient reçu des instructions concernant 
l ’utilisation de l ’appareil par une personne 
responsable de leur sécurité.

• L’appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants 
âgés de 8 ans et plus et par des personnes 
dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles 

ou mentales sont réduites ou qui manquent 
d’expérience et de connaissances, à 
condition qu’elles soient encadrées 
ou qu’elles aient reçu des instructions 
concernant l ’utilisation de l ’appareil en toute 
sécurité et qu’elles comprennent les  
risques encourus.

• Surveillez les enfants pour vous assurer 
qu’ils ne jouent pas avec l ’appareil.

• Utiliser ce produit uniquement comme indiqué dans ces 
instructions ou selon les recommandations de  
votre dentiste.

• Utiliser uniquement les embouts et accessoires 
recommandés par Water Pik, Inc.

• N’utilisez jamais ce produit si son câble 
ou son chargeur est endommagé, s’il ne 
fonctionne pas correctement, s’il est tombé 
ou a été endommagé, ou s’il est tombé 
dans un liquide. Contactez votre distributeur 

local qui peut être trouvé à l ’adresse 
suivante www.waterpik.com/intl.

• Garder le cordon de chargement et le chargeur USB 
fournis loin des surfaces chaudes.

• Ne laissez jamais tomber ou n’insérez jamais d’objet 
dans une ouverture ou un tuyau.

• Ne pas utiliser cet appareil en extérieur ni l ’utiliser 
lorsque des produits avec aérosol (vaporisateur) sont 
utilisés ou lorsque de l ’oxygène est administré.

• N ’exposez pas la batterie ou l ’appareil à des 
températures excessives.

• Un chargeur mural USB-A (adaptateur d’alimentation) 
fourni par l ’utilisateur, certifié conforme aux normes de 
sécurité et doté d’une puissance de sortie nominale de 
5,0 VDC, 1,0 A maximum doit être utilisé pour charger cet 
appareil.

• Ne pas brancher cet appareil dans une prise de courant 
ayant une tension différente de celle indiquée sur 
l ’appareil ou sur le chargeur.

• Débrancher le chargeur mural USB lorsqu’il n’est  
pas utilisé.
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• Si l ’embout Pik Pocket™ (non inclus dans tous les 
modèles) se sépare du manche pour quelque raison que 
ce soit, jeter l ’embout et le manche, et remplacez-le par 
un nouvel embout Pik Pocket.™

• Retirer tout bijou buccal avant d’utiliser cet appareil.
• Ne pas utiliser si vous avez une plaie ouverte sur la 

langue ou dans la bouche.
• Il n’y a pas de pièces électriques réparables par le 

consommateur dans ce produit et il ne nécessite  
pas d’entretien.

• Retirez le cordon de charge de l ’unité et replacez le 
couvercle du port de charge avant de remplir  
le réservoir.

• Si le cordon d’alimentation est 
endommagé, il doit être remplacé par un 
câble ou un ensemble spécial offert chez le 
fabricant ou ses commerçants.

CONSERVEZ CES
INSTRUCTIONS

• Ne pas utiliser l ’hydropulseur pendant plus de cinq 
minutes toutes les deux heures.

• Ne dirigez pas d’eau sous la langue, dans l ’oreille, le nez 
ou d’autres zones délicates. Ce produit peut générer des 
pressions susceptibles de causer des dommages graves 
dans ces zones.

• N ’envoyez pas d’eau dans le nez ou l ’oreille. L’amibe 
Naegleria fowleri, potentiellement mortelle, peut être 
présente dans certaines eaux du robinet ou dans 
certaines eaux de puits non chlorées et peut être fatale 
si elle est introduite dans le nez ou l ’oreille.

• Si votre médecin vous a conseillé de prendre des 
antibiotiques avant les soins dentaires, vous devriez 
consulter votre dentiste avant d’utiliser ce produit ou tout 
autre produit d’hygiène buccodentaire.

• Remplir le réservoir uniquement d’eau tiède ou d’autres 
solutions recommandées par les dentistes.

• Ne pas utiliser d’iode, de salin (solution saline) ou d’huiles 
essentielles concentrées insolubles dans l ’eau de ce 
produit. L’utilisation de ces produits peut réduire la 
performance et la durée de vie de cet appareil.
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DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT

Câble de chargement 
20033894-2 Blanc

*Remplacer tous les 3 mois **Remplacer tous les 6 mois
Vous pouvez vous procurer des embouts de remplacement auprès  
de votre distributeur local, dont les coordonnées se trouvent  
sur www.waterpik.com/intl .

1. Poignée ergonomique
2. Commande de contrôle  
 de la pression
3. Témoin de niveau de  
 charge de la batterie
4. Socle pour chargeur
5. Embout
6. Bouton d’éjection de  
 l’embout
7. Ouverture du réservoir
8. Réservoir

1

8

4

7

5

3

2

6

TOUS LES EMBOUTS NE SONT PAS COMPRIS 
AVEC TOUS LES MODÈLES.

GLOSSAIRE DES SYMBOLES 
(Tous les symboles ne s’appliquent pas à tous les produits)

Explication des symboles util isés sur les étiquettes et les emballages des produits Water Pik, Inc. Les symboles applicables à un produit spécifique se trouvent sur les étiquettes et l ’emballage de ce produit.

Symbole Définition Symbole Définition Symbole Définition Symbole Définition

Voir le manuel d’instructions Dispositif d ’alimentation amovible
Ne pas util iser cet appareil sous la 
douche, dans une baignoire et ne pas 
l ’ immerger dans un liquide quelconque.

Marquage RCM (Regulatory Compliance 
Mark, conformité aux exigences de 
l ’Australie)

Fabricant Tension en courant continu (CC)
Le produit contient une batterie au 
lithium-ion

Collecte séparée des déchets 
d’équipements électriques et 
électroniques.

IPX7 or IPX4 Code IP (Indice de Protection) Tension en courant alternatif (CA)
Marquage CE (Conformité aux exigences 
de l ’Union européenne)

Contient une batterie au  
l ithium-ion recyclable

Équipement de Classe II de la Commission 
électrotechnique internationale (CEI)

Ne pas immerger cet appareil dans un 
liquide quelconque.

Marquage UKCA (UK Conformity 
Assessed, conformité aux exigences de la 
Grande-Bretagne)

Contient une batterie au nickel-métal-
hydrure recyclable

EMBOUTS
A. Embout orthodontique* 
 - Appareils orthodontiques/ 
  Utilisation générale
B. Embout Pik Pocket™* 
 - Poches parodontales/ 
  Furcations
C. Embout Plaque Seeker™* 
 - Implants/Couronnes/Appareils  
  de contention/Appareils  
  de rétention

D. Embout Jet classique** 
 - Utilisation générale
E. Embout gratte-langue** 
 - Haleine plus fraîche
F. Embout de voyage 
 - Empêche l ’excédent  
  d’eau de s’écouler pendant  
  le voyage
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PRÉPARATION DE L’APPAREIL
Chargement de l’appareil avant la première utilisation
Connectez le câble de charge USB à l ’unité (USB-C) puis au chargeur mural USB (USB-A). Ensuite, branchez le 
chargeur mural USB dans la prise de courant et chargez l ’unité pendant environ 4 heures.
Remarque : Consultez la section MISES EN GARDE IMPORTANTES pour connaître les caractéristiques 
requises pour le chargeur mural USB.
Assurez-vous que les prises USB et les ports USB sont toujours propres et secs avant de les connecter.
La LED s’allumera pendant la charge. La LED reste allumée une fois que l ’appareil est complètement chargé, 
jusqu’à ce que le câble USB soit débranché de l ’appareil. La LED clignote 8 fois lorsque votre nettoyage 
interdentaire est terminé et si la batterie est inférieure à 30 %.
  Remarque : Assurez-vous que l ’hydropulseur soit sec avant d’ouvrir le socle du chargeur et de  
  connecter le chargeur. Replacez le socle du chargeur après la charge et assurez-vous  
  qu’il soit bien en place.

Remplissage du réservoir
Avant de remplir, débranchez le chargeur et replacez son socle. Soulevez le couvercle du réservoir et remplissez 
avec de l ’eau tiède.

Insertion et retrait des embouts
Insérez l ’embout au sommet de la poignée de hydropulseur. Appuyez fermement jusqu’à ce que l ’embout 
s’emboîte. Pour retirer l ’embout de la poignée, appuyez sur le bouton d’éjection, puis tirez l ’embout vers le haut.
MISE EN GARDE : N’APPUYEZ PAS SUR LE BOUTON D’ÉJECTION DE L’EMBOUT LORSQUE L’APPAREIL  
EST EN MARCHE.

Ajustement du réglage de la pression
Vous pouvez ajuster le réglage de pression de votre hydropulseur en faisant glisser l ’interrupteur de pression sur 
la poignée. Faites glisser l ’interrupteur vers le haut d’un cran pour une pression faible (I) et de deux crans pour une 
pression élevée (II).

Commencez avec le réglage le plus bas et augmentez selon vos préférences.

Technique recommandée
Penchez-vous au-dessus de l ’évier et placez l ’embout dans la bouche. Dirigez le jet d’eau à un angle de 90 degrés 
vers les gencives. Pour de meilleurs résultats, commencez par les dents arrière et progressez vers les dents avant. 
Faites glisser l ’embout le long des gencives et faites une courte pause entre les dents. Continuez jusqu’à ce que 
vous ayez nettoyé l ’intérieur et l ’extérieur des dents supérieures et inférieures. Fermez légèrement les lèvres pour 
éviter les éclaboussures , mais laissez l ’eau s’écouler librement de la bouche vers le lavabo.

Après utilisation
Éteignez l ’appareil. Videz tout le liquide restant dans le réservoir. Si désiré, le réservoir peut être retiré de la 
poignée d’alimentation en faisant coulisser le réservoir vers le bas de l ’appareil.

COMMENT DÉMARRER

Éjecter

Insérer

Remplir

Élevé

Bas

Éteint

Le chargeur mural USB
n'est pas un accessoire
fourni avec
cet appareil .

Retirer
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REMARQUE : TOUS LES EMBOUTS NE SONT PAS COMPRIS AVEC TOUS LES MODÈLES.

UTILISATION DES EMBOUTS SPÉCIFIQUES
Embout Pik Pocket™

L’embout Pik Pocket™ est spécialement conçu pour diriger l ’eau ou les solutions antibactériennes dans la 
profondeur des poches parodontales. Pour l ’utilisation de l ’embout de parodontie Pik Pocket,™ sélectionnez la plus 
basse pression sur l ’appareil. Placez l ’extrémité souple de l ’embout contre une dent, en formant un angle de 45 
degrés, et introduisez doucement l ’extrémité de l ’embout sous la gencive, dans la poche. Rallumez l ’appareil et 
continuez à suivre le sillon gingival.

Embout orthodontique
Pour l ’utilisation de l ’embout orthodontique, faites glisser doucement l ’embout le long de la gencive; faites une 
brève pause pour brosser doucement entre les dents et autour des composants de l ’appareil orthodontique, 
avant de passer à la dent suivante.

Embout gratte-langue
Pour l ’utilisation du gratte-langue, sélectionnez la plus basse pression sur l ’hydropulseur; placez l ’embout au milieu 
de la langue, et mettez l ’hydropulseur en marche. Déplacez le gratte-langue vers l ’avant en exerçant une légère 
pression. Augmentez la pression si nécessaire.

Embout Plaque Seeker™

Pour l ’utilisation de l ’embout Plaque Seeker,™ placez l ’embout très près de la dent pour que les fils de la brosse 
soient en léger contact avec la dent. Suivez la ligne gingivale et marquez une brève pause entre les dents pour 
brosser en douceur et permettre à l ’eau de passer entre les dents.

NETTOYAGE ET DÉPANNAGE DE L’HYDROPULSEUR WATERPIK™

Utilisation de bains de bouche et d’autres solutions
L’hydropulseur Waterpik™ peut être utilisé avec des bains de bouche et des solutions antibactériennes. Pour 
ajouter facilement d’autres solutions, retirez le réservoir et versez la solution par l ’ouverture supérieure du 
réservoir. Si vous ajoutez de l ’eau en plus, vous pouvez remettre le réservoir en place et remplir complètement 
le réservoir par son couvercle. Après avoir utilisé une solution spécifique, rincez l ’appareil pour éviter toute 
obstruction en remplissant partiellement le réservoir d’eau tiède, et en faisant fonctionner l ’appareil avec 
l ’embout orienté vers le lavabo jusqu’à ce que le réservoir soit vide.

Nettoyage
Ne jamais immerger l ’appareil dans l ’eau. Avant de nettoyer l ’appareil, débranchez-le de la prise de courant. 
Nettoyez l ’extérieur de l ’appareil si besoin au moyen d’un chiffon doux et d’un nettoyant doux non abrasif. Le 
réservoir d’eau est amovible pour un nettoyage facile et peut être placé dans le panier supérieur du lave-
vaisselle. Il est recommandé de retirer et de nettoyer le réservoir toutes les semaines.

Retrait du calcaire/Nettoyage général
Des dépôts de calcaire peuvent s’accumuler dans votre appareil en fonction de la teneur en minéraux de votre 
eau. Si ceux-ci ne sont pas nettoyés, ils peuvent entraver le bon fonctionnement de l ’appareil.  
Nettoyage des parties internes : ajoutez 1 cuillère à soupe de vinaigre blanc dans le réservoir rempli d’eau tiède. 
Dirigez la poignée et l ’embout vers l ’évier. Mettez l ’appareil en MARCHE et faites-le fonctionner jusqu’à ce que le 
réservoir se vide. Rincez en répétant l ’opération avec un réservoir rempli d’eau tiède et propre.

Il est recommandé d’effectuer cette opération tous les 1 à 3 mois pour une performance optimale.

Retirer
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Entretien de la batterie
Si l ’hydropulseur doit être stocké pendant une période prolongée (6 mois ou plus), assurez-vous de le charger 
complètement avant le stockage. N ’exposez pas la batterie ou l ’appareil à des températures excessives.
Recyclage de la batterie
Ce produit contient une batterie au lithium rechargeable. La batterie n’est pas remplaçable. À la fin de la durée 
de vie du produit, ne le jetez pas dans les ordures ménagères ni dans les bacs de recyclage. Veuillez le recycler 
dans votre centre de recyclage le plus proche ou le déposer à un point de collecte de déchets dangereux pour 
respecter les réglementations locales et nationales. 
Retirez rapidement la batterie usagée. Tenez-la hors de la portée des enfants. Ne la démontez pas et ne la jetez 
pas dans le feu.  
Veuillez contacter le service administratif des déchets de votre region pour toute question.
Remarque : La batterie rechargeable n’est pas remplaçable, retirez-la uniquement à la fin de la durée de  
vie du produit. Ce processus n’est pas réversible et annule la garantie du produit.
Recyclage de la batterie
Pour retirer la batterie afin de la recycler, veuillez décharger entièrement la batterie avant de la retirer. Respectez 
les précautions de sécurité de base lorsque vous suivez la procédure ci-dessous. Assurez-vous de protéger vos 
yeux, vos mains, vos doigts et la surface sur laquelle vous travaillez.

1 . Retirez le réservoir et enveloppez la base dans une serviette. Frappez avec un marteau jusqu’à ce que le 
couvercle inférieur se détache. 
2. Retirez la batterie, coupez les fils. Coupez les fils de la batterie un à un.

AVERTISSEMENT : 
NE PAS COUPER LES DEUX FILS DE LA BATTERIE EN MÊME TEMPS.
NE PAS DÉSASSEMBLER, PERCER, FRAPPER, SERRER OU JETER LA BATTERIE DANS LE FEU.

INFORMATIONS DE GARANTIEENTRETIEN DE LA BATTERIE, RECYCLAGE DE LA BATTERIE, RETRAIT DE LA BATTERIE

Service et entretien

Les hydropulseurs Waterpik™ ne contiennent aucun composant 
électrique réparable par l ’utilisateur, et ne nécessitent aucune 
procédure de réparation ou d’entretien. Pour toute pièce détachée et 
accessoire, consultez le site www.waterpik.fr. Référez-vous au numéro 
de série et au numéro de modèle qui se trouvent en dessous de 
l ’appareil. Vous avez encore des questions ?  
Consultez le site www.waterpik.fr.

Water Pik, Inc. garantit au consommateur initial de ce nouveau produit 
que ce dernier est exempt de vice de materiaux et de fabrication 
pendant une période de 2 ans à compter de la date d’achat.  
Le consommateur doit fournir le reçu de vente initial de l ’achat 
comme preuve d’achat et le produit complet (sur demande) afin 
d’appuyer une réclamation dans le cadre de la garantie. Water Pik, 
Inc. procèdera, à sa seule discrétion, au remplacement de toute pièce 
du produit, à la condition que le produit n’ait pas fait l ’objet d’usage 
impropre ou abusif, qu’il n’ait subi aucune modification ou dommage 
après son achat, qu’il ait été utilisé conformément aux instructions et 
uniquement avec des accessoires ou pièces compatibles approuvées 
par Water Pik, Inc. L’installation relève de la responsabilité du 
consommateur et n’est pas couverte par la garantie.  

Cette garantie limitée exclut les accessoires ou les pièces 
détachées tels que les embouts, etc. L’utilisation avec une tension 
inappropriée endommage le produit et annule la garantie. Cette 
garantie vous donne des droits légaux spécifiques. Vous pouvez 
également bénéficier d’autres droits qui varient en fonction de la 
législation en vigueur dans votre lieu de résidence.

WATER PIK, INC. REJETTE TOUTES LES AUTRES GARANTIES, 
EXPLICITES OU IMPLICITES, DANS TOUTE LA MESURE PERMISE PAR 
LA LOI, CE QUI INCLUT, MAIS SANS S’Y LIMITER, TOUTE GARANTIE 
DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE ET DE CONVENANCE À UN USAGE 
PARTICULIER. TOUTES LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES SONT LIMITÉES À 
LA DURÉE DE LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE. CERTAINES REGIONS 
OU CERTAINS DEPARTEMENTS N’AUTORISENT PAS LES LIMITES SUR 
LA DURÉE D’UNE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, PAR CONSÉQUENT, CE QUI 
PRÉCÈDE POURRAIT NE PAS S’APPLIQUER À VOUS.Retirer
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assistance.fr@waterpik.com

Water Pik, Inc., a subsidiary of  
Church & Dwight Co., Inc. 
1730 East Prospect Road 
Fort Collins, CO 80553-0001 USA 
800-525-2774  
www.waterpik.com

Designed and Tested in the USA. Made in China.

Entworfen und getestet in den USA. Hergestellt in China.

Conçu et testé aux États-Unis. Fabriqué en Chine.

Imported & Distributed in the UK by: 
Church & Dwight UK Limited, 
Wear Bay Road, 
Folkestone, 
Kent CT19 6PG 
United Kingdom

assistance.uk@waterpik.com

Because we care!
Water Pik, Inc. packaging is 
responsibly sourced, using 
materials from FSC-certified 
forests, recycled sources, or 
controlled wood.
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